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The Kentucky Board of Examiners of Psychology having met on September 12, 2011,
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RECEIVED
SEP 12 2011

Commonvwealth of Kentucky OCCUPATIONS
Board of Examiners of Psychology AND PROFESSIONS

Agency Case No. 10-24
Administrative Action No. 11-KBEP-0048

Commonwealth of Kentucky, . Complainant
Board of Examiners of Psychology

v. Settlement Agreement

Patrick H. Brown, M.A. :
(Licensed Psychological Associate No. 0664) Respondent

**‘:’f#*“k.*‘k**

Whereas, the Kentucky Board of Examiners of Psychology (hercafter “Board”) having
iﬁvestigated an initiating complaint filed by a member of the public and having filed a Notice of
Administrative Hearing and Order dated Februéry 20, 2011, under KRS Chapters 319 and 13B
(hereafter “Notice of Hearing”) against Patrick H. Brown, M.A., Eastern Kentucky Correctional
Complex, 200 Road to Justice, West Liber'ty, Kentucky 41472 (hereafter “Respondent™), and;

Whereas, for the purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent acknowledges
the Bo_ard would prove by a preponderance of the evidence ét a hearing before the Board as
follows:

1) the Respondent violated KRS 319.082(1)(F) by violating 201 KAR 26:145

§ 4(2)(b)1 in interacting with a client, by engaging in physical behavior toward the
client which is demeaning or harassing; this violation involved the Respondent’s use
of force in interacting with a prison client.

Whereas, the partics mutually desire to settle the matter in an expeditious manner '

without resorting to a disciplinary hearing; and



It is hereby stipulated and ggreed between the undersigned parties that this matter shall be

settled and resolved as follows: | |
Jurisdiction

The Respondent acknowledges the Board has jurisdictionlover the Respondent and the
conduct which has precipitated this Settlement Agreement.

The Respondent acknowledges the Board has the legal power and authority to take
disciplinary action up to and including revocation of the Respondent’s credential.

The Respondent acknowledges the Board will retain jurisdiction over this matter until all
terms and conditions set forth in this Settlement Agreement have b.een met to the satisfaction of
the Board. "fhe Respondent expressly indemnifies the Boatd for any costs incurred, including
reasonable attorney fees, in enforcing any provisio%{ of this Settlement Agreement shoulci the
Board determine the Respondent has not met any term of this Settlement Agreement after notice
aﬁd opportunity to be heard.

Voluntary Waiver of Rights

The Respondent has had the opportunity at all times to seek the advice from competent
counsel of choice, No coercion has been éxerted; u%ﬁon the Respondent, nor have any promises
been made other than those reflected in this Settlement Agreement. The Respondent has freely
and voluntarily entered intg this 'Settlement Agreement, motivated only by a desire to resolve the
issues addressed herein. The Respondent has executed this Seftlement Agreement only after a
careful reading of it and a full understanding of all of its terms. The Respondent waives the right

to challenge any agreed upon term or condition of this Settlement Agreement as set forth in



“Effect Upon Credential Status” notwithstandingE any other statutory provision of KRS Chapter
- 319, and the Respondent expressly agrees those agreed upon terms and conditions contained
therein are exclusively a matter of private right.

The Respondent is fully aware of the Respondent’s rights to contest charges in a formai
hearing. These rights include: representation by an attorney at the Respondent’s own expense,
the fight to a public hearing on any charges or allegations filed, the right to. confront and cross-
examine witnesses called to festify against the Respondent, the right to present evidence on the
Réspond_ent’s own behalf, the right to compulsory prbcess to secure the attendance of such
‘witness-es, the right to testify on the Respondent’é O_Wn behalf, the right to receive written
findings of fact and conclusions of law supporting the decision on the merits of the Formal
Complaint, the right to obtain judicial review of the Board’s decision, and the right to appeal any
final order of the Board to the Franklin Circuit Court as otherwise allowed by KRS 319.0_92(7).
All of these rights are bcing voluntarily waived by the Respondent in exchange for the Board;s
acceptance of this Settlement Agreement. o .

‘Costs

The Board and the Respondent shall each bear their own costs incutred in this matter,
except as 'provided below.

Effect Upon Credential Status: Reprimand; Probation; Supervision; Costs

The Respondent hereby agrees to. tﬁe follﬁx;}ng disciplinary action:

1) The Respondent’é credential to practic; psychology in the Commonwealth of
Kentucky shall be reprimanded, wit_h this Settlement Agreement constituting the reprimand, and

placed on probation for two (2) years upon the following conditions:

-3-.



2) The Respondent shall pay the total amount of $500.00 as reimbursement for
. investigative and legal costs to the‘Board by certified check or money order made payable to
“Kentucky State Tréasurer” and mailed or tendered to the Board at Post Office Box 1360,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-1360, on ot before October 15, 2011, and;.

3) The Respondent shall undergo évely-other week supervision, unless modified as set
forth below, during the two (2) year period of probation of at least 1.5 hours every other week
(3.0 hours per month) for a period of two (2) years (total: 48 sessions) which shall constitute all
of t?le supervision between the Respondent and supervisor during the prbbation, c;f the
Respondent’s entire practice of psychology in Kentucky, which shall begin within thirty (30)
days of the appointment in writing of a Kentucky licensed psychologist pursuant to 201 KAR
26:171 § 13 appointed by the Board, and to be paid .for by the Respondent directly to the
supervisor; - | ' -

A) Said supervision shall include eyefy other week, face-to-face meetings with the
supervisor in accord with 201 KAR 26:171 §§ 13 and 14, and shall encompass the practice of
psychology in general with an initial and continued focus on assessments and evaluations
procedures aiol.lg with anger management and styess feiief. In the event of unscheduled illness

“and conflicting vacation schedules, the suﬁewisi;ﬂ isessions may be rescheduvled by agreement of
the supervisor and the Respondent. 1tis the intelgltion of the Boar(_i this supervision shall be
cartied out in consecutive, every other week sessions although missed sessions may be made up

at the end of the regular supervisory petiod or after the end of the applicable period of probation;



B) After twelve (12) months of sucéeésﬁii sftélpewision, the Respondent, through the
Board supervisor, may petition the Board in wtiting for termination of all the remaining
provisions of probation and supervision. The Board shall consider and rule upon the written
request, if any, at its next regularly scheduled meeting after receipt of the written request. The
Réspondent shall not terminate the supervision until and unless the Board so approves in writing,
and; |

C) The Board shall appoint the currently approved Board supervisor for the Respondent
as the supervisor referenced if that supervisor is willing and able of providing this increased
sﬁpervision to the Respondent, above.

In the event that the Respondent should stop practicing psychology in Kentucky, the
Respondent shall notify the Board in writiﬁg w1th1n ten (10) days of the dates of departure and
return or the dates of non-practice within Kentucky. Non-practice shall be defined as any period
~ oftime exceeding thirty (30) days in which the Respondent is not engaging in activities defined
in KRS 319.010(6). Periods of temporary or permanent residency outside of Kentucky or
practice of psychology outside Kentucky ot of m;né-;:)ractice within Kentucky shall not reduce the
probationary period and supervisory period,

The Respondent shall cooperate at all times with the supervisor, the Board, the Board’s
staff, and its agents who are engaged in the supervision and investigation of compliance with this
Settlement Agreement.

The Respondent expressly understénds fe{ilﬂ:’re to comply with and complete all terms of

this Settlement Agreement shall constitute failure to comply with an Order of the Board under



KRS 319.082(1)(h) for.which the Board may iml;ose additional penalties available under law
after notice and opportunity to be heard.

This action shall constitute disciplinary action against the credential of the Respondent.

Resolution of Pending Charges
The Board’s Notice of Administrative anring filed February 9; 2011, is hereby resolved.
Release of Liability |

In consideration of exccution of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent, for the
Respondent individually, the Respondent’s executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
‘hereby releases and forever discharges the ‘Comxﬁoh:weélth of Kentucky, Kentucky Board of
" Psychology, Kentucky Board of Examinets of Psyéhology, and the Kentuéky Attorney General,
and each of their members, agents and employees in their individual and representative
capacities, from any and all manner of actions, causes of action, suits,.debts, judgments,
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, known and unknown, iﬁ law or equity, that
Respondent ever had, now has, may have or ciailjn to have against any or all of the persons or
entities named in this paragraph arising out of or'by reason of this investigation, this Settlement
Agreement, or its administration.

Acceptance b}_r the Board

This Settlement Agreement, when executed })y the Respondent, shall be presented to the

Kentucky Board of Examiners of Psychol(:;gy at t'.hf::%next regularly scheduled meeting of the

Board following receipt of the executed Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Agreement shail



not become effective _until it has béen approved by a majority of the Board and endorsed by the
Chair of the Board.

The Respondent understands the Board is free to accept or reject this Settlement
Agreeme"ﬂt; The Respondent hereby agrees to wezlive.any right the Respondent might have to
challenge, based solely on the presentation of this Siettlement Agreement to the Board, the
impartiality of the Board to hear this administrative action if, after review by the Board, this
Settlement Agreement is rejécted.

If the Settlement Agreement is not accept.ed by the Board, it shall be regarded as null and
void. Representations and/or admissions by the i{espondent in the Settlement Agreement, or
other scttlement proposals, will not be regarded as evidence against the Respondent at any
subsequént disciplinary heating. The Respondent will be free to defend and no inferences
against the Respondent will be made from the wi,lli:ngnes_s to have entered into this Settlement
Agreement, '

Open Records

The Respondent acknowledges this Settlement Agreement is subject to disclosure under
the Kentucky Open Records Act, may be shared with any professional organization or licensing
Bbard as the Board deems appropriate in its dism.‘et'i‘on, and shall be made public according to
KRS 319.092(6) and 201 KAR 26:140 §12, and inay be reported in accord with federal law.

Complete Agreement
This Settlement Agreement and Order consists of eight (8) pages and embodies the entire

agreement between the Board and the Respondent. This Settlement Agreenient shall constitute a

-
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